Docusign Envelope ID: 77FAD63E-1396-4A4B-92C3-271B42B80119

CITY OF HOUSTON - CITY COUNCIL
Meeting Date: 8/12/2025
ALL
Item Creation Date: 7/2/2025

HCD25-78 Covenant House TX, Second Amendment

Agenda Item#: 25.

Background:

The Housing and Community Development Department (HCD) recommends Council approval of an Ordinance authorizing a Second
Amendment to the Subrecipient Agreement between the City of Houston (City) and Covenant House Texas (Covenant House),
providing up to an additional $200,000.00 in FY2025 Homeless Housing and Services Program — Youth (HHSP-Y) funds for the
continued operation of a Youth Homeless Program.

Covenant House will continue to provide emergency shelter and transitional living services, case management, and essential services to
80 unaccompanied homeless young adults aged 18 to 24.

CATEGORY AMOUNT PERCENT
Program $200,000.00 100.00%
Administration $0.00 0.00%
Total $200,000.00 100.00%

Covenant House was initially selected by Child Care Council, Inc. (CCC) as a service provider while CCC was serving as administrator
of the City’'s Homeless Services Program (HSP). To avoid a gap in services, the City selected Covenant House Texas from the existing
HSP providers to continue operations.

The initial Agreement period was from April 8, 2024, to March 31, 2025, and a First Amendment extended this Agreement through
March 31, 2026. This Second Amendment will only provide additional funding and will not extend the Agreement period.

As of May 2025, Covenant House has met 25% of its client goal and utilized approximately 12% of its First Amendment funds. Covenant

House has received funding from the City of Houston since 2009. There were no findings during their most recent annual compliance
monitoring review.

Fiscal Note:
No fiscal note is required for grant items.

This-iteynwrsdigsented to the Quality of Life Committee on July 28, 2025.

Miclarl Meleols

Mhﬁheewahasomector

Prior Council Action:
04/03/2024 (O) 2024-198; 02/26/2025 (O) 2025-124

Amount and Source of Funding:
$200,000.00 State — Grant Fund (5010)

Contact Information:
Roxanne Lawson,
(832) 394-6307

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Type

Prior Council Action - Initial Agreement Backup Material
Prior Council Action - First Amendment Backup Material

Fact Sheet Backup Material


file:///C:/Windows/SystemTemp/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=210602&ItemID=35219
file:///C:/Windows/SystemTemp/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=210610&ItemID=35219
file:///C:/Windows/SystemTemp/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=210611&ItemID=35219

		2025-07-30T14:37:53-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




